

NO. 14-0721

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

USAA Texas Lloyds Company,

Petitioner,

v.

Gail Menchaca,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Thirteenth Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi–Edinburg, Texas
Cause No. 13-13-00046-CV

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Dale Wainwright
State Bar No. 00000049
dale.wainwright@bracewelllaw.com
BRACEWELL LLP
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 2300
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-7800
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970

Lindsay E. Hagans
State Bar No. 24087651
BRACEWELL LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 223-2300
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REFERENCES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Has Made Clear That Policy Benefits Are Not Recoverable Damages When There Has Been No Breach Of The Contract.	3
II. Allowing Policy Benefits In The Absence Of A Breach Is Against Texas’ Policy In Favor Of Freedom Of Contract And Upends Not Only Longstanding Legal Precepts For The Insurance Industry But Also For All Other Businesses That Regularly Enter Contracts.....	8
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 807 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, L.P.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	9
<i>Gym-N-I Playgrounds, Inc. v. Snider</i> , 220 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007)	9
<i>Jim Walter Homes, Inc. v. Reed</i> , 711 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. 1986)	6
<i>Mai v. Farmers Tex. Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-07-00958-CV, 2009 WL 1311848 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 7, 2009, pet. denied).....	7
<i>Progressive Cnty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005)	7
<i>Provident Am. Ins. Co. v. Castañeda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998)	4, 5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Repub. Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney</i> , 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991)	6
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995)	3, 5
<i>Vail v. Tex. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Wood Motor Co. v. Nebel</i> , 238 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. 1951)	9
